5

Unofficial Document

When Recorded Mail To:

CONTINENTAL HOMES, INC.

ATTN: JESSICA GANLY 7001 N. SCOTTSDALE ROAD, SUITE 2050

SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85253

Escrow No.: 01210744-021-DMM

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS & EASEMENTS

DYNAMITE MOUNTAIN RANCH PHASE I

This Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Easements is being re-recorded for the sole purpose of correcting the legal descriptions set forth in paragraph A of the Recitals and Section 1.7.

Century Title Age

When recorded mail to:
Jessica Ganly
Continental Homes, Inc.
7001 N. Scottsdale Rd., Suite 2050
Scottsdale, AZ 85253

OFFICIAL RECORDS OF MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER HELEN PURCELL 20010593854 07/03/2001 10:38 20767-40-1-1--ELECTRONIC RECORDING

0020067

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS & EASEMENTS

DYNAMITE MOUNTAIN RANCH PHASE I

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS (this "Declaration") is made this 2nd day of July, 2001 by CHI Construction Company, an Arizona corporation ("Declarant").

RECITALS

A. Declarant is the owner and developer of certain real property in the City of Phoenix, County of Maricopa, State of Arizonella Declarant is more particularly described as follows:

See Exhibit B attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

Lots 1 through 508, inclusive, and Tracts A through JJJ, inclusive, more particularly described in the records of Maricopa County, Arizona, Book 549 of Maps, Page 50 (the "Property").

- B. Declarant desires that an Arizona non-profit corporation, Dynamite Mountain Ranch Phase I Homeowners' Association, be formed for the purpose of the efficient preservation of the values and amenities of Dynamite Mountain Ranch Phase I Homeowners' Association and to which will be delegated certain powers of administering and maintaining the Common Areas, enforcing this Declaration, and collecting and disbursing the assessments created herein.
- C. Declarant desires and intends that the Property shall be held, sold and conveyed, subject to the following easements, restrictions, covenants and conditions, which are for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of, and which shall run with, the Property and shall be binding on and for the benefit of all parties having or acquiring any right, title or interest in the Property or any part thereof, their heirs, successors or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of each owner thereof and their heirs, representatives, successors and assigns.

NOW, THEREFORE, DECLARANT hereby declares, covenants and agrees as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

In addition to the terms defined elsewhere in this Declaration, the following terms shall have the meanings described herein.

- Section 1.1 "Architectural Committee" shall mean the committee created pursuant to Article VII hereof.
- Section 1.2 "Architectural Committee Rules" shall mean the rules, if any, adopted by the Architectural Committee.
- Section 1.3 "Articles" shall mean the Articles of Incorporation of the Association, as such may be amended from time to time.
- <u>Section 1.4</u> "<u>Association</u>" shall mean and refer to Dynamite Mountain Ranch Phase I Homeowners' Association, an Arizona non-profit corporation, its successors and assigns.
 - Section 1.5 "Board" shall mean the Board of Directors of the Association.
- Section 1.6 "Bylaws" shall mear_Unofficial Document aws of the Association, as such may be amended from time to time.
- Section 1.7 "Common Area(s)" shall mean all areas (including the improvements thereon) owned or to be owned by the Association for the common use and enjoyment of Owners and/or residents of Dynamite Mountain Ranch Phase I Homeowners' Association. The Common Areas to be owned by the Association at the time of the conveyance of the first Lot is described as follows:
- See Exhibit C attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

Tracts ______ through _____ inclusive, of _____, more particularly described in the records of Maricopa County, Arizona, Book _____ of Maps, Page _____.

- Section 1.8 "Declarant" shall mean the Declarant designated above or any person or entity who has succeeded to Declarant's rights and powers hereunder as to all or a portion of the Property and to whom Declarant's rights hereunder have been assigned by recorded instrument.
- Section 1.9 "Declaration" shall mean the covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements set forth in this document, as such may be amended from time to time.
- Section 1.10 "Lot(s)" shall mean any numbered parcel of real property shown upon any recorded plat of the Property together with any improvements constructed thereon, with the exception of the areas designated as lettered tracts and areas dedicated to the public. Each Lot

shall be a separate freehold estate.

- Section 1.11 "Member(s)" shall mean any person, corporation, partnership, joint venture or other legal entity that is a member of the Association.
- Section 1.12 "Owner(s)" shall mean the record owner, whether one or more persons or entities, of equitable or beneficial title in fee simple (or legal title if same have merged) of any Lot. "Owner(s)" shall include the purchaser under a recorded agreement for sale of any Lot. The foregoing does not include persons or entities who hold an interest in any Lot merely as security for the performance of an obligation. Except as stated otherwise herein, "Owner(s)" shall not include a lessee or tenant of a Lot. "Owner(s)" shall include Declarant so long as Declarant owns any Lot within the Property.
- Section 1.13 "Person(s)" shall mean an individual, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, trustee or other entity capable of holding title to real property under Arizona law.
- Section 1.14 "Property" or "Properties" shall mean the real property described in Recital A above which is subject to this Declaration.
- Section 1.15 "Rules" shall mean the rules and regulations adopted by the Board, if any, as such may be amended from time to time, as more further described in Section 4.4.
- Section 1.16 "Visible from Neightmoner operty" shall mean, with respect to any given object, visible to a person six feet tall, standing on any part of neighboring property at an elevation no greater than ground level where the object is located (assuming the ground level where the person is standing is at the same height as the ground level where the object is located).

ARTICLE II PROPERTY RIGHTS

- Section 2.1 Owners' Easements of Enjoyment. Every Owner shall have a non-exclusive right and easement of enjoyment in and to the Common Areas which shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to every Lot, subject to the following provisions:
 - (a) the right of the Association to charge reasonable admission and other fees for the use of any recreational or storage facilities or areas situated upon the Common Areas;
 - (b) the right of the Association to suspend the voting rights and right to use of the Common Areas by an Owner for any period during which any assessment against his Lot remains unpaid;
 - (c) the right of the Association to suspend the right to use the Common Areas for a

- period not to exceed sixty (60) days for any infraction of the Association Rules and consecutive sixty (60) day periods for so long as the infraction continues;
- (d) the right of the Association to limit the number of guests of members using the Common Areas;
- (e) the right of the Association to change and regulate the use of Common Areas in accordance with Section 4.6;
- (f) the right of the Association to change the size, shape or location of the Common Areas, to exchange the Common Areas for other property or interests which become Common Areas, and to abandon, dedicate or otherwise transfer Common Areas in accordance with Section 4.7 hereof; and
- (g) the right of the Association, in accordance with its Articles and Bylaws, to borrow money for the purpose of improving the Common Areas and facilities, and in aid thereof, to mortgage said property in accordance with Section 8.2(e) hereof. The rights of such mortgagee in said property shall be subordinate to the rights of the Owners hereunder.
- Section 2.2 <u>Delegation of Use.</u> Any Owner may delegate, in accordance with and subject to any restrictions contained in the Bylaws, his right of enjoyment to the Common Areas and improvements thereon to his tenants, or occupants of his Lot, or guests.

Unofficial Document

Section 2.3 Owners' Easement of Enjoyment Limitations.

- (a) An Owner's right and easement of enjoyment in and to the Common Areas shall not be conveyed, transferred, alienated or encumbered separate and apart from an Owner's Lot and such right and easement of enjoyment in and to the Common Areas shall be deemed to be conveyed, transferred, alienated or encumbered upon the sale of any Owner's Lot, notwithstanding that the description in the instrument of conveyance, transfer, alienation or encumbrance may not refer to the Common Areas.
- (b) Except as authorized by Section 2.1(f), the Common Areas shall remain undivided and no action for partition or division of any part thereof shall be permitted.
- (c) Each Owner, his tenant, the occupant of his Lot, and his guests may use the Common Areas in common with the Owners, invitees, tenants, and occupants of the other Lots in accordance with the purposes for which it is intended without hindering or encroaching upon the lawful right of such others and in accordance with the Association Rules established by the Board.
- Section 2.4 <u>Title to Common Areas.</u> Declarant covenants that it will convey fee simple title to the Common Areas to the Association, free of all encumbrances except current

real and personal property taxes and other easements, conditions, reservations and restrictions then of record. The conveyance shall be made to the Association prior to the conveyance of the first Lot from the Declarant to any purchaser.

ARTICLE III PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION

Section 3.1 General Declaration. Because it is intended that the Property as presently subdivided shall be sold and conveyed to purchasers subject to this Declaration, Declarant hereby declares that the Property is and shall be held, conveyed, hypothecated, encumbered, leased, occupied, built upon or otherwise used, improved or transferred in whole or in part, subject to this Declaration, as amended from time to time; provided, however, property which is not part of a Lot and which is dedicated or transferred to a public authority or utility pursuant to Section 4.7 shall not be subject to this Declaration while owned by the public authority or utility. This Declaration is declared and agreed to be in furtherance of a general plan for the subdivision, improvement and sale of the Property and is established for the purpose of enhancing and perfecting the value, desirability and attractiveness of the Property. This Declaration shall run with all of the Property for all purposes and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Declarant, the Association, all Owners, Members and their respective successors in interest.

ARTICLE IV THE AUTOFFICIAL DOCUMENT TION

- Section 4.1 The Association. The Association is an Arizona non-profit corporation charged with the duties and invested with the powers prescribed by law and set forth in the Articles, Bylaws, and this Declaration. Neither the Articles nor Bylaws shall, for any reason, be amended or otherwise modified or interpreted so as to be inconsistent with this Declaration.
- <u>Section 4.2</u> <u>The Board of Directors and Officers.</u> The affairs of the Association shall be conducted by a Board of Directors and such officers as the Board may elect or appoint, in accordance with the Articles and the Bylaws.
- Section 4.3 Powers and Duties of the Association. The Association shall have such rights, duties and powers as set forth herein and in the Articles and Bylaws.
- Section 4.4 Rules. By action of the Board, the Association may, from time to time and subject to the provisions of this Declaration, adopt, amend, and repeal rules and regulations to be known as the "Rules". The Rules may restrict and govern the use of the Property; provided, however, that the Rules may not discriminate among Owners and shall not be inconsistent with this Declaration, the Articles or Bylaws. A copy of the Rules, as they may from time to time be adopted, amended or repealed, shall be mailed or otherwise delivered to each Owner. The Rules shall have the same force and effect as if they were set forth herein and were a part of this Declaration and may be recorded.

- Section 4.5 Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Association shall indemnify the following Persons against all expenses and liabilities including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, reasonably incurred by or imposed upon such Person in connection with any proceeding to which such Person may be a party, or in which such Person may become involved, by reason of such Person being or having served in any capacity on behalf of the Association (or by reason of having appointed, removed or controlled or failed to control members of the Board or the Architectural Committee):
 - (a) every director and officer of the Association and every member of the Architectural Committee and any other committee of the Association;
 - (b) Declarant; and
 - (c) every person serving as an employee of the Association.

Any such Person shall be entitled to indemnification whether or not such Person is a director, officer or member of the Association or of the Architectural Committee or any other committee of the Association or serving in any other such specified capacity at the time such expenses are incurred, provided that the Board shall determine, in good faith, that the Person to be indemnified hereunder did not act, fail to act, or refuse to act with gross negligence or fraudulent or criminal intent in the performance of its duties. The foregoing rights of indemnification shall be in addition to, and not in place of, all other rights to which such Persons may be entitled at law or otherwise.

Unofficial Document

Section 4.6 Procedure for Change of Use of Common Areas. Upon (a) adoption of a resolution by the Board stating that the then current use of a specified part of the Common Areas is no longer in the best interests of the Owners and Members, and (b) the approval of such resolution by a majority of the votes of each class of Members who are voting in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called for such purpose, the Board shall have the power and right to change the use thereof (and in connection therewith to take whatever actions are required to accommodate the new use), provided such new use: (i) also shall be for the common benefit of the Owners and Members, and (ii) shall be consistent with any recorded tract declaration, deed restrictions or zoning regulations. Alternatively, the Board upon satisfaction of Subsection 4.6(a) above may, in lieu of calling a meeting, notify in writing all Members of the proposed transaction and of their right to object thereto and, if no more than ten percent (10%) of the Class A Memberships eligible to vote object in writing within thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice, the proposed transaction shall be deemed approved by the Members and a meeting of the Members shall not be necessary.

Section 4.7 Procedure for Transfers of Common Areas. The Association shall have the right to dedicate or transfer all or any part of the Common Areas to any public authority or utility (i) if the transfer or dedication does not have a substantial adverse effect on the enjoyment of the Common Areas by the Members or the residents, or (ii) if required by a recorded subdivision plat, a zoning stipulation or an agreement with the City of Phoenix, effective prior to the date hereof. Except as authorized in (i) or (ii) above, no such dedication or transfer shall be effective without the approval of a majority of the vote of each class of Members, voting in

person or by proxy at a meeting called for such purpose. The Association shall have the right to change the size, shape or location of the Common Areas, to exchange the Common Areas for other property or interests which become Common Areas, and to abandon or otherwise transfer Common Areas (to a non-public authority) upon (x) the adoption of a resolution by the Board stating that ownership and/or use of the relevant Common Areas is no longer in the best interests of the Owner and Members, and that the change desired shall be for their benefit and shall not substantially adversely affect them, and (y) the approval of such resolution by a majority of the votes of each class of Members, voting in person or by proxy, at a meeting called for such purpose. Alternatively, the Board upon satisfaction of Subsection 4.7(x) above may, in lieu of calling a meeting pursuant to Subsection 4.7(y) above, notify in writing all Members of the proposed transaction and of their right to object thereto and, if no more than ten percent (10%) of the Class A Members eligible to vote object in writing within thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice, the proposed transaction shall be deemed approved by the Members and a meeting of the Members shall not be necessary.

Section 4.8 Areas of Association Responsibility. The Association, or its duly delegated representative, shall manage, maintain, repair and replace the areas within the Property that are the responsibility of the Association ("Areas of Association Responsibility"), and all improvements located thereon, except for any part of the Areas of Association Responsibility which any governmental entity is maintaining, or is obligated to maintain, in accordance with the maintenance standard as determined by the Board. The Board shall be the sole judge as to the appropriate maintenance, repair and replacement of all Areas of Association Responsibility.

ARTICLE V MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS

- Section 5.1 <u>Membership.</u> Every Owner of a Lot which is subject to assessment shall be a Member of the Association. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of any Lot which is subject to assessment.
- Section 5.2 Voting Rights. The Association shall have two (2) classes of voting membership:
 - <u>Class A.</u> Class A Members shall be all Owners, with the exception of the Declarant. Each such Owner shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each Lot owned. When more than one person holds an interest in any Lot, all such persons shall be Members. The vote for such Lot shall be exercised as such Owners among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one vote be cast with respect to any Lot.
 - <u>Class B.</u> The Class B Member shall be the Declarant and shall be entitled to three (3) votes for each Lot owned. The Class B membership shall cease and be converted to Class A membership on the happening of either the following events, whichever first occurs:

- (a) When the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership equal the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership, or
- (b) The 31st day of December, 2010

ARTICLE VI COVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS

Section 6.1 Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments. Declarant covenants for each Lot, and each Owner of any Lot by acceptance of a deed therefor (whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed) is deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association: (1) annual assessments and (2) special assessments for capital improvements or any other special assessments to defray the operating cost of the Association in any one given year said special assessment is assessed, such assessments to be established and collected as hereinafter provided. A Lot owned by the Association, pursuant to Section 6.11 or otherwise, shall not be subject to assessment.

The annual and special assessments, together with interest costs and reasonable attorneys' fees including collection costs, shall be a charge on the Lot and shall be a continuing lien thereon as well as the personal obligation of the Person who was the Lot Owner at the time when the assessment fell due. The personal obligation for delinquent assessments shall not pass to the Lot Owner's successors in title, unless expressly assumed.

Unofficial Document

Section 6.2 Capital Reserve Fund. To ensure that the Association shall have adequate funds to meet its reserve amounts, each Person who is the initial purchaser of a Lot (other than the Declarant or any developer) shall pay to the Association immediately upon becoming the Owner of a Lot a sum equal to one-sixth (1/6th) of the current annual assessment for the Lot ("Capital Reserve Fee"). Funds paid to the Association pursuant to this Section 6.2 are to be used by the Association for the purpose of establishing reserves. Such funds may only be used to establish a replacement and repair reserve account or to apply towards repair and reconstruction of improvements within Areas of Association Responsibility. Payments made pursuant to this Section 6.2 shall be non-refundable and shall not be considered as an advance payment of any assessments levied by the Association pursuant to this Declaration.

Section 6.3 Transfer Fee. In addition to the Capital Reserve Fee referred to in Section 6.2, each purchaser of a Lot shall pay to the Association immediately upon becoming the Owner of the Lot, other than the first Owner of the lot, a transfer fee in such amount as is established from time to time by the Board to cover the expenses of the Association (or its management/accounting company) to change its records, to administer the change in ownership, and to pay any ancillary expenses related thereto.

Section 6.4 Reserve Studies. The Board shall periodically obtain reserve studies and updates to assist the Board in determining an appropriate amount for repair and replacement reserves for the Association; provided, however, (i) no such report or study shall be required until at least three (3) years have elapsed following the date Assessments begin to accrue; and (ii)

the results of any such studies and reports shall be advisory only and the Board shall have the right to provide for reserves which are greater or less than those shown in the study; and (iii) in establishing replacement and repair reserves for the Association, in addition to the recommendations of any such studies or reports and other relevant factors, the Board may take into account (a) the past incidences of required repairs at the Property; and (b) projected funds available to the Association pursuant to future Capital Reserve Fees paid pursuant to Section 6.2 of this Declaration.

Section 6.5 Purpose of Assessments. In order to promote civic and social betterment for the common good of the Members of the Association, the assessments levied by the Association shall be used exclusively to promote the recreation, health, safety and welfare of the residents and Owners of the Property and for the improvement and maintenance of the Common Areas.

Section 6.6 Maximum Annual Assessment. Until December 31, 2002, the maximum annual assessment shall be Forty Dollars and No/100 (\$40.00) per Lot. The annual assessment shall be payable annually, semi-annually, quarterly, or monthly as determined by the Board.

- (a) From and after January 1, 2003, the maximum annual assessment shall automatically increase effective January 1 of each year without a vote of the members by an amount which is equal to the greater of: (i) five percent (5%) of the maximum assessment for the previous year; or (ii) a percentage equal to the average rate of change of the Consumer Price Index (the "CPI") for the most recent past twelve (12) months the purposes hereof, CPI shall mean the Monthly Labor Review by the United States Department of Labor Statistics, designated "Consumer Price Index--U.S. City Average for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, 1982-84 Equals 100, All Items." The maximum annual assessment automatically increases each year even if the actual assessment does not increase.
- (b) In addition to Section 6.6(a) above, the maximum annual assessment during each fiscal year of the Association shall be automatically increased by the amounts of any increases in water or other utility charges or any increases to insurance rates charged to the Association; and
- (c) From and after January 1, 2003, the maximum annual assessment may be increased above the amount indicated in Section 6.6(a) above by a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of each class of Members who are voting in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called for this purpose.
- (d) The Board of Directors may fix the annual assessment at an amount not in excess of the maximum.

Section 6.7 Special Assessment for Capital Improvements. In addition to the annual assessments authorized above, the Association may levy in any assessment year other special assessments to defray the cost of operating the Association; provided, however, that any such

assessments shall have the assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of Members who are voting in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called for such purpose.

Section 6.8 Notice and Quorum for any Action Authorized Under Sections 6.6 and 6.7. Written notice of any meeting called for the purpose of taking any action authorized under Sections 6.6 and 6.7 shall be sent to all Members not less than fifteen (15) days nor more than sixty (60) days in advance of the meeting. At the first such meeting called, the presence of Members or of proxies entitled to cast thirty percent (30%) of all the votes of each class of membership shall constitute a quorum. If the required quorum is not present, another meeting may be called subject to the same notice requirement, and the required quorum at the subsequent meeting shall be one half (1/2) of the required quorum at the preceding meeting. No such subsequent meeting shall be held more than sixty (60) days following the preceding meeting.

Uniform Rate of Assessment. Except as provided herein, the annual Section 6.9 assessments must be fixed at a uniform rate for all Lots and may be collected on an annual, semiannual, quarterly, or monthly basis, as designated by the Board. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, Declarant shall pay twenty-five percent (25%) of the annual assessments for each Lot which Declarant owns annually, semi-annually, quarterly, or monthly in the same manner established for payment of the annual assessment amount by other Lot Owners, except that Declarant shall pay and be liable for the full assessment amount for any Lots owned by Declarant which are being used by Declarant as model homes or otherwise being used and occupied for residential purposes (but not sooner than the closing of the first Lot to a residential homebuyer). Notwithstanding the above, any home builder in the business of constructing residential improvements on Lots and who buys Lots from a country for such purpose shall pay twenty-five percent (25%) of the annual assessments for each Lot which such builder owns or leases and which is not being occupied for residential purposes. Any Owner renting or leasing a Lot to Declarant which is not being occupied for residential purposes shall pay twenty-five percent (25%) of the annual assessment for such Lot.

Section 6.10 Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments: Due Date. The annual assessments provided for herein shall commence as of the first day of the month following the conveyance of the first Lot. The first annual assessment shall be adjusted according to the number of months remaining in the calendar year. The Board of Directors shall fix the amount of the annual assessment against each Lot at least thirty (30) days in advance of each annual assessment period. Written notice of the annual assessment shall be established by the Board of Directors. The Association shall, upon demand, and for a reasonable charge, furnish a certificate signed by a representative of the Association setting forth whether the assessments on a specified Lot have been paid. A properly executed certificate of the Association as to the status of assessments on a Lot is binding upon the Association as to the matters described therein. If the amount of the annual assessment is not fixed by the Board thirty (30) days prior to the next fiscal year, then the current assessment shall be used until the Board establishes the next annual assessment. Failure by the Board to notify the Owners of the new annual assessment shall not relieve said Owners of assessments due the Association.

Section 6.11 Effect of Non-Payment of Assessments: Remedies of the Association. Any assessment not paid within fifteen (15) days after the due date shall be subject to a late

payment charge equal to the greater of Fifteen Dollars (\$15.00) or ten percent (10%) per annum interest on the amount unpaid, which shall be assessed on the amount owing from the date of delinquency until such time as it is paid, but in no event exceeding the maximum rate or amount allowed by law. No Owner may waive or otherwise escape liability for the assessments provided for herein by non-use of the Common Areas or abandonment of his Lot. In addition, the Board may, in its discretion, require an Owner and any predecessor in interest who was in arrears at the time of a voluntary conveyance to pay a late charge, in an amount to be determined by the Board, but in no event exceeding the maximum rate or amount allowed by law, for delinquency in the payment of Assessments which are fifteen (15) days or more overdue.

- (a) Enforcement by Suit. The Board may cause a suit at law to be commenced and maintained in the name of the Association against an Owner to enforce each such assessment obligation. Any judgment rendered in any such action shall include the amount of the delinquency together with interest thereon at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum or such lower rate that is equivalent to the maximum rate allowed by law, from the date of delinquency, court costs, reasonable attorneys' fees, late fees, collection costs and lien fees in such amount as the court may adjudge against the delinquent Owner.
- (b) Enforcement by Lien. There is hereby created a claim of lien on each and every Lot within the Property to secure payment to the Association of any and all assessments levied against any and all Owners of Lots covered by this Declaration, together with interest thereon at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum or such lower rate that lower rate that lower rate that lower rate that to the maximum rate allowed by law, and all costs of collection which may be paid or incurred by the Association in connection therewith, including reasonable attorneys' fees. At any time after the occurrence of any default in the payment of any such assessment, the Association, or any authorized representative may, but shall not be required to, make a written demand for payment to the defaulting Owner on behalf of the Association. Said demand shall state the date and amount of the delinquency. Each default shall constitute a separate basis for a demand or claim of lien or a lien, but any number of defaults may be included within a single demand or claim of lien. If such delinquency is not paid within ten (10) days after delivery of such demand, or even without such a written demand being made, the Association may elect to file such claim of lien on behalf of the Association against the Lot of the defaulting Owner. Such claim of lien shall contain substantially the following information: (1) the name of the delinquent Owner; (2) the legal description and street address of the Lot against which the claim of lien is made; (3) the total interest thereon, collection costs, and reasonable attorneys' fees; (4) a statement that the claim of lien is made by the Association pursuant to this Declaration, and (5) a statement that a lien is claimed against such Lot in an amount equal to the amount stated.

Upon recordation of a duly executed original or copy of such claim of lien, and mailing a copy thereof to the defaulting Owner, the lien claimed shall immediately attach and become effective in favor of the Association as a lien upon the Lot against which such assessment was levied. Such lien shall have priority over all liens or claims created subsequent to the recordation

of the claim of lien, except only tax liens for real property taxes and liens which are specifically described in Section 6.12. Any such lien may be foreclosed by appropriate action in court in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of a realty mortgage or by the exercise of a power of sale in the manner provided by law under a trust deed, as set forth by the laws of the State of Arizona, as the same may be changed or amended. The lien provided for herein shall be in favor of the Association and shall be for the benefit of all other Lot Owners. The Association shall have the power to bid in at any foreclosure or trustee's sale and to purchase, acquire, hold, lease, mortgage, and convey any such Lot. In the event of such foreclosure or trustee's sale, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, trustee's fees, title search fees, interest and all other costs and expenses shall be allowed to the extent permitted by law. Each Owner, by becoming an Owner of a Lot, hereby expressly waives any objection to the enforcement and foreclosure of this lien in this manner.

Section 6.12 Subordination of the Lien to First Mortgages. The lien of the assessments provided for herein shall be subordinate to the lien of any first mortgage. Sale or transfer of any Lot shall not affect the assessment lien. However, the sale or transfer of any Lot pursuant to mortgage foreclosure, foreclosure or trustee's sale, or any proceeding in lieu thereof, shall extinguish the lien of such assessments as to payments which become due prior to such sale or transfer. No sale or transfer shall relieve such Lot from liability or any assessments thereafter becoming due or from the lien thereof.

Section 6.13 No Offsets. All assessments and charges shall be payable in the amount specified in the assessment or by notice and no offsets against the specified amount shall be permitted for any reason, including, but not liverificial document claim that (a) the Association, the Board, or Declarant is not properly exercising its duties and powers as provided in this Declaration; (b) assessments for any period exceed expenses for the Association; or (c) an Owner has made, or elects to make, no use of the Common Areas or Areas of Association Responsibility.

ARTICLE VII ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

Section 7.1 Organization, Power of Appointment and Removal of Members. There shall be an Architectural Committee, organized as follows:

- (a) Committee Composition. The Architectural Committee shall consist of five (5) or three (3) members (in any case, an odd number) the Board so appoints, and two (2) alternate members. None of such members shall be required to be an architect or to meet any other particular qualifications for membership. A member of the Architectural Committee need not be, but may be, a member of the Board or an officer of the Association.
- (b) Alternate Members. In the event of the absence or disability of one (1) or two (2) members of said Architectural Committee, the remaining member or members, even though less than a quorum, may designate either or both of the alternate members, if any, to act as substitutes for the absent or disabled Architectural Committee member or members for the duration of such absence or disability,

who shall thereupon become Architectural Committee members during such term of designation.

- (c) <u>Terms of Office.</u> Subject to Section 7.1(b), members of the Architectural Committee shall serve until they resign, are removed, or are replaced.
- (d) <u>Appointment and Removal.</u> The right to appoint and remove all appointed and alternate members of the Architectural Committee at any time is hereby vested solely in the Board; provided however, that no member may be removed from the Architectural Committee by the Board except by the vote or written consent of fifty-one percent (51%) of all regular (or alternates sitting as regular) Board members.
- (e) <u>Vacancies.</u> Vacancies on the Architectural Committee, however caused, shall be filled by the Board.

Section 7.2 <u>Duties.</u> It shall be the duty of the Architectural Committee to consider and act upon any and all proposals or plans submitted to it pursuant to the terms hereof, to adopt rules and regulations (the "Architectural Committee Rules") and procedures for appeal to the Board, and to carry out all other duties imposed upon it by this Declaration. In doing so, the Architectural Committee may appoint and designate, by a majority vote of the Architectural Committee, a representative (who need not be a Lot Owner) who shall have the authority to exercise those rights and powers and who shall have those duties and liabilities, on behalf of the Architectural Committee, until the Architectural Committee, by a majority vote, shall revoke his appointment and designation.

Section 7.3 Meetings and Compensation. The Architectural Committee shall meet from time to time as necessary to perform its duties hereunder. Subject to Section 7.1(b), the vote or written consent of a majority of Architectural Committee members, at a meeting or otherwise, shall constitute the act of the Architectural Committee, unless the unanimous decision of the Architectural Committee is otherwise required by this Declaration. The Architectural Committee shall keep and maintain a written record of all actions taken by it at such meetings or otherwise. Members of the Architectural Committee may be entitled to compensation for their services.

Section 7.4 Architectural Committee Rules. The Architectural Committee shall adopt, and may, from time to time and in its sole and absolute discretion, amend and repeal, by unanimous vote or written consent, the Architectural Committee Rules. The Architectural Committee Rules shall interpret and implement this Declaration by setting forth the standards and procedures for Architectural Committee review and the guidelines for architectural design, placement of buildings, landscaping, color schemes, exterior finishes and materials and similar features which are recommended for use within the Property.

Section 7.5 Waiver. The approval by the Architectural Committee of any plans, drawings or specifications for any work done or proposed, or for any other matter requiring the approval of the Architectural Committee under this Declaration, shall not be deemed to

constitute a waiver of any right to withhold approval of any similar plan, drawing specification or matter subsequently submitted for approval.

Section 7.6 <u>Time for Approval</u>. In the event the Architectural Committee fails to approve or disapprove the plans and specifications, such will be deemed approved within forty-five (45) days after their submission.

Section 7.7 <u>Liability.</u> Neither the Architectural Committee nor any member thereof shall be liable to the Association, any Owner, or to any other party on account of (a) the approval or disapproval of any plans, drawings, or specifications, or similar documents whether or not defective, (b) the construction or performance of any work, whether or not pursuant to approved plans, drawings and specifications, (c) the overall development of the Property, or (d) the execution and filing of any estoppel certificate, whether or not the facts therein are correct; provided, however, that with respect to the liability of a member, such member has acted in good faith, on the basis of such information as may be possessed by such member, and without gross negligence or willful misconduct. Without in any way limiting the generality of any of the foregoing provisions of this Section, the Architectural Committee, or any member thereof, may, but is not required to, consult with or listen to the views of the Association or any Owner with respect to any proposal submitted to the Architectural Committee.

Section 7.8 Landscaping. As part of the Master Landscape Plan for the Property, the City of Phoenix has approved only certain trees, grass, shrubs and other plant material that may be planted on the Property. The list of permitted plant material pursuant to the Master Landscape Plan is attached hereto as Exhibitum incorporated herein by this reference.

ARTICLE VIII USE RESTRICTIONS

<u>Section 8.1</u> <u>Permitted Uses and Restrictions - Residential.</u> The permitted uses, easements, and restrictions for all Property covered by this Declaration shall be as follows:

(a) Single Family Residential Use. All Lots shall be used, improved and devoted exclusively to single family residential use. No gainful occupation, profession, trade or other non-residential use shall be conducted thereon. Nothing herein shall be deemed to prevent the leasing of any Lot with the improvements thereon to a single family from time to time by the Owner thereof, subject to all of the provisions of this Declaration. No structure whatever shall be erected, placed or permitted to remain on any Lot without the express written approval of the Architectural Committee, provided, however, the Architectural Committee will consider requests for construction of a detached garage, gazebo, guest quarters and other such structures. However, written approval by the Architectural Committee of such structures is essential to construction of such structures, and such structures must comply with the guidelines established for such structures in this Declaration, in any rules established by the Architectural Committee and in applicable ordinances of the City of Phoenix. Lots owned by Declarant or its

designee or assignee may be used as model homes and for sales and construction offices for the purpose of enabling Declarant or its designee or assignee to sell Lots within the Property until such time as all of the Lots owned by Declarant or its designee or assignee have been sold or leased to purchasers or tenants. Leasing of Lots must be for thirty (30) days or longer. A copy of the lease agreement evidencing any such lease must be provided to the Association. The lease agreement must provide that the tenant will abide by this Declaration and all rules and regulations of the Association.

- (b) Antennas. No antenna or other device for the transmission or reception of television or radio signals or any other form of electromagnetic radiation shall be erected, used or maintained so as to be Visible from Neighboring Property, unless approved by the Architectural Committee in accordance with Federal Communication Regulations.
- (c) <u>Utility Service.</u> All lines, wires, or other devices for the communication or transmission of electric current or power, including telephone, television, and radio signals, shall be contained in conduits or cables installed and maintained underground or concealed in, under, or on buildings or other structures approved by the Architectural Committee. Temporary power or telephone structures incident to construction activities approved by the Architectural Committee are permitted in accordance with Federal Communication Regulations.
- Improvements and Alteration Onofficial Document Provements, alterations, repairs, excavation (d) or other work which in any way alters the exterior appearance of the Property or the improvements located thereon from its natural or improved state existing on the date such Property was first conveyed by Declarant to a home buyer shall be made without the prior approval of the Architectural Committee, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Declaration. No building, fence, wall, or other structure shall be erected, maintained, improved, altered, made or done (including choice of exterior color scheme and building materials) without the prior written approval of the Architectural Committee or any subcommittee thereof. Pursuant to its rulemaking power, the Architectural Committee shall establish a procedure for the preparation, submission and determination of applications for any such alteration or improvement. The Architectural Committee shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to refuse to approve any plans, specifications or grading plans, which are not suitable or desirable, for aesthetic or other reasons, and in so passing upon such plans, specifications and grading plans, and without any limitation of the foregoing, it shall have the right to take into consideration the suitability of the proposed building or other structure, and of the materials of which it is to be built, the site upon which it is proposed to erect the same, the harmony thereof with the surroundings and the effect of the building or other structure as planned, on the outlook from adjacent or neighboring Property. No changes or deviations in or from such plans and specifications once approved shall be made without the prior written approval of the Architectural Committee.

- (e) Maintenance of Lawns and Plantings. All yards visible from the street shall have acceptable and permitted landscaping installed within a reasonable period of time not to exceed 180 days from the close-of-escrow to the first home buyer as to a specific Lot. Lots shall be maintained by their Owners free of weeds and debris; lawns shall be neatly mowed and trimmed; bushes shall be trimmed; and dead plants, trees, or grass shall be removed and replaced. A list of permitted plant material is listed on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.
- (f) Repair of Buildings. No improvement upon any Property shall be permitted to fall into disrepair, and each such improvement shall at all times be kept in good condition and repair and adequately painted or otherwise finished.
- (g) Trash Containers and Collection. No garbage or trash shall be placed or kept on any Property except in covered sanitary containers. In no event shall such containers be maintained so as to be Visible From Neighboring Property except to make same available for collection and, then, only the shortest time reasonably necessary to effect such collection. All rubbish, trash, or garbage shall be removed from the Lots and shall not be allowed to accumulate thereon. No incinerators shall be kept or maintained on any Lot.
- (h) Overhangs. No tree, shrub, or planting of any kind on any Property shall be allowed to overhang or otherwise to encroach upon any Common Areas from ground level to a height of the Architectural Committee.
- Machinery, Equipment and Structures. No machinery or equipment of any kind shall be placed, operated or maintained upon the Property except usual and customary equipment and machinery used in connection with the use, maintenance or construction of permitted improvements, and except that which Declarant or the Association may require for the operation and maintenance of the Common Areas. Slides, playground equipment, basketball poles and hoops, outdoor decks, gazebos and other such equipment or structures shall be allowed provided they are approved by the Architectural Committee. Without limiting the foregoing approval rights, any basketball pole and hoop must be located a minimum of twenty (20) feet from all side and rear Lot lines.
- (j) Restriction on Further Subdivision. No Lot shall be further subdivided or separated into smaller Lots or parcels by any Owner, and no portion less than all of any such Lot, shall be conveyed or transferred by any Owner, without the prior written approval of the Board. No Lot may be converted into a condominium or cooperative or other similar type of entity without the prior written approval of the Board. No further covenants, conditions, restrictions or easements shall be recorded against any Lot without the written consent of the Board being evidenced on the recorded instrument containing such restrictions and without such approval such restrictions shall be null and void. No applications for

rezoning, variances, or use permits shall be filed without the written approval of the Board and then only if such proposed use is in compliance with this Declaration.

- (k) Signs. No sign of any nature (other than a name and address sign, not exceeding 9" x 30" in size) shall be permitted on any Lot; provided, however, that one sign of not more than five square feet may be temporarily erected or placed on a Lot for the purpose of advertising the Lot for sale or rent; and provided further the Declarant or its designee or assignee may erect any signs during construction. These restrictions shall not apply to the Association in furtherance of its powers and purposes herein set forth.
- **(1)** Utility Easements. There is hereby created a blanket easement upon, across, over and under the Common Areas for ingress, egress, installation, replacing, repairing and maintaining all utility and service lines and systems, including, but not limited to, water, sewer, gas, telephone, electricity, television cable or communication lines and systems, etc. By virtue of this easement, it shall be expressly permissible for the providing utility or service company to install and maintain facilities and equipment, and to affix and maintain wires, circuits and conduits on, in and under roofs and exterior walls. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this paragraph, no sewers, electrical lines, water lines, or other utilities or service lines may be installed or relocated except as initially developed and approved by the Declarant or thereafter approved by the Board. This easement shall in no way official Document y other recorded easements. This easement shall be limited to improvements as originally constructed and no common utility shall be permitted to pass over any improvements on the Lots and no connection line shall be permitted to pass over any improvement on the Lot other than the one it serves.
- (m) Animals. No animal or fowl, other than a reasonable number of generally recognized house or yard pets, shall be (i) maintained on any Lot covered by this Declaration and then only if they are kept, bred or raised thereon solely as domestic pets and not for commercial purposes; or (ii) permitted to make an unreasonable amount of noise, or create a nuisance. No structure for the care, housing or confinement of any animal or fowl shall be maintained so as to be Visible From Neighboring Property.
- (n) <u>Temporary Occupancy.</u> No temporary building, structure or vehicle of any kind shall be used as a residence, either temporary or permanent. Temporary buildings or structures used during construction periods shall be removed immediately after completion of such construction.
- (o) <u>Trailers, Boats, Aircraft, and Motor Vehicles.</u> No motor vehicle classified by manufacturer rating as exceeding one (1) ton, mobile home, trailer, camper shell, boat, boat trailer or hang glider or other similar equipment or vehicle may be parked, stored, maintained, constructed, reconstructed, or repaired on any Lot,

street, or Common Areas within the Property so as to be Visible From Neighboring Property; provided, however, the provisions of this Section do not preclude the parking in garages or on driveways of (i) pickup trucks of not more than one (1) ton capacity (with or without camper shells), provided that the height of such pickup truck and camper shall not exceed seven (7) feet, or (ii) mini motor homes or other recreation vehicles which do not exceed seven (7) feet in height or eighteen (18) feet in length, if those vehicles described in (i) and (ii) are used on a regular and recurring basis for basic transportation. No automobile, motorcycle, motor bike, motorized hang glider, or other motor vehicle shall be constructed, reconstructed or repaired on any Lot, street, or Common Areas within the Property so as to be Visible From Neighboring Property, and no inoperable vehicle may be stored or parked so as to be Visible From Neighboring Property, except in the event of an emergency.

- Nuisances/Construction Activities. No rubbish or debris of any kind shall be (p) placed or permitted to accumulate upon or adjacent to a Lot and no odors or loud noises shall be permitted to arise or emit therefrom, so as to create a nuisance, render any such Property or any portion thereof or activity thereon unsanitary, unsightly, offensive or detrimental to the Lot or person in the vicinity thereof. Without limiting the generality of any of the foregoing provisions, no speakers, horns, whistles, bells or other sound devices, except security devices used exclusively for security purposes, shall be located, used, or placed on any such Property. No motorcycles or motor driven vehicles (except lawn maintenance equipment) shall be operated unofficial Document alkways or sidewalks within the Property. The Board in its sole discretion shall have the right to determine the existence of any violation of this Section and its determination shall be final and enforceable as provided herein. Normal construction activities shall not be considered a nuisance or otherwise prohibited by this Declaration, but Lots shall be kept in a neat and tidy condition during construction periods. Supplies or building materials and construction equipment shall be stored only in such areas and in such manner as may be approved by the Architectural Committee or the Declarant.
- (q) <u>Clothes Drying Facilities.</u> Outside clotheslines or other outside facilities for drying or airing clothes shall not be erected, placed or maintained on any Property unless they are erected, placed and maintained exclusively within a fenced service yard or otherwise so as not to be Visible From Neighboring Property.
- (r) <u>Mineral Exploration.</u> No Property shall be used in any manner to explore for or to remove any water, oil or other hydrocarbons, or minerals of any kind.
- (s) <u>Diseases and Insects.</u> No Owner or resident shall permit any thing or condition to exist upon the Property which shall induce, breed or harbor infectious plant diseases or noxious insects.
- (t) Party Walls and Fences. The rights and duties of Owners with respect to party

walls or party fences shall be as follows:

- (1) Owners of contiguous Lots who have a party wall or party fence shall both equally have the right to use such wall or fence, provided that such use does not interfere with the use and enjoyment thereof by the other Owner.
- (2) In the event that any party wall or party fence is damaged or destroyed through the act of an Owner, his agents, guests, or family members, it shall be the obligation of such Owner to rebuild and repair the party wall or party fence without cost to the other adjoining Lot Owner or Owners. Any dispute over an Owner's liability shall be resolved as provided in Subsection 8.1(t)(5) below.
- (3) In the event any party wall or party fence is destroyed or damaged (including deterioration from ordinary wear and tear and lapse of time) other than by the act of an Owner, his agents, guests or family members, it shall be the joint obligation of all Owners whose Lots adjoin such wall or fence to rebuild and repair such wall or fence, such expense to be divided among the Owners in accordance with frontage of their Lot on the party wall or party fence.
- (4) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, there shall be no impairment of the structural integrity of any party wall or party fence without the prior writtonment of the Board.
- (5) In the event of a dispute between Owners with respect to the construction, repair or rebuilding of a party wall or party fence or the sharing of the cost thereof, such adjoining Owners shall submit the dispute to the Board, the decision of which shall be final and enforceable.
- (6) Each Owner shall permit the Owners of adjoining Lots, or their representatives, when reasonably required, to enter his Lot for the purpose of repairing or maintaining a party wall or fence or for the purpose of performing installations, alterations or repairs to the Property of such adjoining Owners, provided that requests for entry are made in advance and that such entry is at a time reasonably convenient to the Owner. In case of an emergency, such right of entry shall be immediate. An adjoining Owner making entry pursuant to the terms of this paragraph shall not be deemed guilty of trespass by reason of such entry.
- (7) Surfaces of party walls or party fences which are generally accessible or viewable from only the adjoining Property may be planted against, painted, maintained and used by the adjoining Owners. If such surfaces are viewable from public streets or the Common Areas, the color scheme shall not be changed without the written consent of the Architectural Committee.

- (8) Any Lot which has a wall adjacent to the Common Areas and which wall separates the Lot from the Common Areas shall be considered to have a party wall with the Association and the provisions of this Section 8.1(t) apply as though the Common Areas were an adjacent Lot.
- (9) The Owners of Lots with a wall adjacent to a street, or adjoining property other than Lots or Common Areas within the Property, shall be solely responsible for repair and maintenance of such walls, and if repair is necessary, the repaired wall must match the size, color, and texture of the existing adjacent walls within the Property.
- (10) Water damage to a party wall due to sprinkler overflow or installed planters against the party wall shall be the responsibility of the party who created the damage.
- (u) <u>Drainage Easement.</u> There is hereby created a blanket easement for drainage of surface water runoff on, over and across the Common Areas. No Owner shall obstruct, divert, alter or interfere with any portion of the Property that results in the obstruction, diversion, alteration or interference of any drainage of surface water runoff on, over and across the Common Areas. Each Owner shall at his own expense maintain the drainageways and channels on his Lot in proper condition free from obstruction.

- (v) Parking. It is the intent of the Declarant to eliminate on-street parking as much as possible. Vehicles of all Owners, residents, guests and invitees are to be kept in garages, carports, residential driveways and other parking areas designated by the Association. No vehicle which is Visible from Neighboring Property may be parked on gravel, grass, landscaped or other non-concrete areas of a Lot, or within five (5) feet of any side Lot line. Limited, short-term on-street parking will be permitted solely for the following purposes; (i) loading and unloading of non-commercial items for use on the Lot; (ii) for temporary visits by guests or invitees of an Owner that do not involve overnight parking; or (iii) for temporary parking of the Owner's vehicles for special events that do not involve overnight parking and that do not occur on a frequent or repetitive basis. The Board may remove, or cause to be removed, any unauthorized vehicle at the expense of the owner thereof in any manner consistent with applicable law.
- (w) Right of Entry. During reasonable hours and upon reasonable notice to the Owner or resident of a Lot, any Member or authorized representative of the Architectural Committee or the Board shall have the right to enter upon and inspect any Lot or improvements thereon, except for the interior portions of any completed improvements, to determine if the improvements are in compliance with this Declaration. Any such persons shall not be deemed guilty of trespass by reason of such entry.

- (x) <u>Health, Safety and Welfare.</u> In the event uses, activities and facilities are deemed by the Board to be a nuisance or to adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of Owners or residents, the Board may make rules restricting or regulating their presence as part of the Association Rules or may direct the Architectural Committee to make rules governing their presence on Lots as part of the Architectural Committee Rules.
- (y) <u>Declarant's Exemption</u>. Nothing contained in this Declaration shall be construed to prevent the erection or maintenance by Declarant, or its duly authorized agents, of improvements or signs necessary or convenient to the development or sale of Lots within the Property.
- <u>Section 8.2</u> <u>Permitted Uses, Restrictions and Maintenance Common Areas.</u> The permitted uses and restrictions for the Common Areas shall be as follows:
 - (a) Permitted Uses. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Common Areas shall be used in general for the exclusive benefit of the Owners, for the furnishing of services and facilities for which the same are reasonably intended and for the enjoyment to be derived from such reasonable and proper use, without hindering the exercise of or encroaching upon the right of any other Owner to utilize the Common Areas, provided that no unlawful use shall be permitted.
 - (b) Restricted Uses.

- (1) The Common Areas shall not be used by Owners for storage of supplies, material or personal property of any kind.
- (2) Except as otherwise provided herein, no activity shall be carried on nor condition maintained by any Owner upon the Common Areas which spoils the appearance of the Property or hinders or encroaches upon the right of any other Owner to utilize the Common Areas as reasonably intended.
- (c) <u>Maintenance by Association.</u> The Association has the right and may, at any time, as to any Common Areas conveyed, leased, or transferred to it, or otherwise placed under its jurisdiction, in the discretion of the Board, without any approval of the Owners being required:
 - (1) Maintain the plantings on all Common Areas. For this purpose, Declarant and the Association shall have the right, at any time, to plant, replace, maintain and cultivate landscaping, shrubs, trees, and plantings on any Common Areas and on such easements over an Owner's Lot as may have been granted to Declarant or the Association, regardless of whether any Owner or the Association is responsible hereunder for maintenance of such areas. No Owner shall remove, alter, injure or interfere in any way with any landscaping, shrubs, trees, grass or plantings placed upon any Common Areas without the prior written consent of Declarant or the

Association. Declarant and the Association shall have the right to enter upon or cross over any Lot, at any reasonable time, for the purpose of planting, replacing, maintaining or cultivating such landscaping, shrubs, trees, grass or plantings and shall not be liable for trespass for so doing. The list of permitted plant material is listed on <a href="Exhibit "A" attached hereto;

- (2) Reconstruct, repair, replace or refinish any improvement or portion thereof upon the Common Areas or the above described easement areas (to the extent that such work is not the responsibility of any governmental entity or utility);
- (3) Construct, reconstruct, repair, replace or refinish any road improvement or surface upon any portion of such area used as a road, street, walk, and parking area (to the extent that such work is not done by a governmental entity or utility, if any such entity is responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of such area), including without limitation any specialty paving;
- (4) Replace injured and diseased trees or other vegetation on all Common Areas, and plant trees, shrubs and ground cover to the extent that the Board deems necessary or advisable;
- (5) Place and maintain upon the Common Areas such signs, markers and lights as the Board majorital pocument ppropriate for the proper identification, use and regulation thereof;
- (6) Remove all papers, debris, filth and refuse from the Common Areas and wash or sweep paved areas as required, and clean and relamp lighting fixtures as needed;
- (7) Maintain and repair open spaces, washes, dry wells, paths and trails and drainage areas on all Common Areas;
- (8) Repaint striping, markers, directional signs, and similar identification or safety devices as necessary;
- (9) Pay all real and personal taxes and assessments on the Common Areas;
- (10) Pay all electrical, water, gas and other utility charges or fees for services furnished to the Common Areas;
- (11) Pay for and keep in force at the Association's expense, adequate insurance against liability incurred as a result of death or injury to persons or damage to property on the Common Areas. Such insurance shall be with companies acceptable to the Board in amounts and with adequate limits of liability desired by the Board or required of the Association pursuant to

any other recorded document affecting the Property, such insurance to name the Association as named insured;

- (12) Do all such other and further acts which the Board deems necessary to preserve and protect the Common Areas and the beauty thereof, and to maintain or increase the value of the community in accordance with the general purposes specified in this Declaration;
- (13) The Board shall be the sole judge as to the appropriate maintenance within the Common Areas, as well as the Lots; and
- (14) Nothing herein shall be construed so as to preclude the Association from delegating its powers set forth above to a project manager or agent or to other persons, firms or corporations.

The City of Phoenix is not responsible for and will not accept maintenance of any private facilities or landscaped areas within this project.

(d) <u>Damage or Destruction of Common Areas by Owners.</u> In the event any Common Areas is damaged or destroyed by an Owner or any of his guests, tenants, licensees, or agents, such Owner does hereby authorize the Association to repair said damaged area, and the Association shall so repair said damaged area in a good workmanlike manner in conformance with the original plans and specifications of the area in unique of the area may have been modified or altered subsequently by the Association, in the discretion of the Association. The amount necessary for such repairs shall, to the extent permitted under law, be paid by said Owner to the Association, and the Association may enforce collection of

same in the same manner as provided elsewhere in this Declaration for collection and enforcement of assessments, including Section 6.11 hereof.

(e) <u>Mortgage or Conveyance of Common Areas.</u> The Common Areas shall not be mortgaged or conveyed without the prior consent of Owners representing not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the authorized votes of each class of Members.

ARTICLE IX INSURANCE

Section 9.1 Scope of Coverage. Commencing not later than the time of the first conveyance of a Lot to a Person other than the Declarant, the Association shall maintain adequate insurance for the Common Areas, including liability in an amount no less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000), as well as directors and officers liability. Each Owner shall be responsible for coverage on his Lot and any improvements thereon.

Section 9.2 Certificates of Insurance. An insurer that has issued an insurance policy

under this Article shall issue certificates or a memorandum of insurance to the Association and, upon request, to any Owner, mortgagee or beneficiary under a deed of trust. Any insurance obtained pursuant to this Article may not be canceled until thirty (30) days after notice of the proposed cancellation has been mailed to the Association, each Owner, and each mortgagee or beneficiary under deed of trust to whom certificates of insurance have been issued.

Section 9.3 Repair and Replacement of Damaged or Destroyed Property. Any portion of the Common Area damaged or destroyed shall be repaired or replaced promptly by the Association unless (a) repair or replacement would be illegal under any state or local health or safety statute or ordinance, or (b) Owners owning at least eighty percent (80%) of the Lots vote not to rebuild. The cost of repair or replacement in excess of insurance proceeds and reserves shall be paid by the Association. The insurance proceeds attributable to the damaged Common Areas shall be used to restore the damaged area to a condition in accordance with any state or local health or safety statute or ordinance. Any insurance proceeds remaining after repairing or replacing the damaged Common Areas shall be applied to reserves for future repairs and replacements.

ARTICLE X ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Section 10.1 Alternative Method for Resolving Disputes. Declarant, the Association, its officers, and directors, all Owners and Members or other parties subject to this Declaration (each a "Bound Party") agree to encourage and be resolution of disputes involving any Bound Party without the emotional and financial costs of litigation. Accordingly, each Bound Party covenants and agrees to submit those claims, grievances or disputes described in Section 10.2 (collectively, "Claims") to the procedures set forth in Section 10.3.

Section 10.2 Claims. Unless specifically exempted below, all Claims arising out of or relating to the interpretation, application or enforcement of this Declaration, or the rights, obligations and duties of any Bound Party under this Declaration or relating to the design or construction of improvements on the Property shall be subject to the provisions of Section 10.3. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, unless all parties thereto otherwise agree, the following shall not be Claims and shall not be subject to the provisions of Section 10.3 (collectively "Claims Exempt from Dispute Resolution"):

- (a) any suit or action by the Association against any Bound Party for delinquent assessments or to enforce the provisions of Article VI (Covenant for Maintenance Assessments):
- (b) any suit by the Association or Declarant to obtain a temporary restraining order or injunction (or equivalent emergency equitable relief) and such other ancillary relief as the court may deem necessary in order to maintain the status quo and preserve the Association's ability to act under and enforce the provisions of Article VII (Architectural Control) and Article VIII (Use Restrictions);

- (c) any suit between or among Owners, which does not include Declarant or the Association as a party, if such suit asserts a Claim which would constitute a cause of action independent of this Declaration;
- (d) any suit in which any indispensable party is not a Bound Party; and
- (e) any suit as to which any applicable statute of limitations has expired or would expire within 180 days of giving the Notice required by Section 10.3.

Section 10.3 Mandatory Procedures.

- (a) Notice. Any Bound Party initiating a Claim ("Claimant") against any other Bound Party ("Respondent") (the Claimant and the Respondent referred to herein being individually referred to as a "Party," or collectively referred to as the "Parties") shall notify each Respondent in writing (the "Notice"), stating plainly and concisely:
 - (i) the nature of the Claim, including the Persons involved and Respondent's role in the Claim;
 - (ii) the legal basis of the Claim (i.e., the specific authority out of which the Claim arises);
 - (iii) the proposed remedy; and

Unofficial Documer

(iv) the fact that Claimant will meet with Respondent to discuss in good faith ways to resolve the Claim.

(b) Negotiation and Mediation.

- (i) The Parties shall make every reasonable effort to meet in person and confer for the purpose of resolving the Claim by good faith negotiation. If requested in writing, accompanied by a copy of the Notice, the Board may appoint a representative to assist the Parties in negotiation.
- (ii) If the Parties do not resolve the Claim within 30 days after the date of the Notice (or within such other period as may be agreed upon by the Parties) ("Termination of Negotiations"), Claimant shall have an additional 30 days to submit the Claim to mediation under the auspices of an independent mediation service designated by the Association, or, if the Parties otherwise agree, to an independent agency providing dispute resolution services with substantial experience with comparable disputes.
- (iii) If Claimant does not submit the Claim to mediation within such time, or does not appear for the mediation, Claimant shall be deemed to have waived the Claim, and Respondent shall be released and discharged from any and all liability to Claimant on account of such Claim; provided, nothing herein shall

release or discharge Respondent from any liability to any Person other than the Claimant.

- (iv) Any settlement of the Claim through mediation shall be documented in writing by the mediator and signed by the Parties. If the Parties do not settle the Claim within 30 days after submission of the matter to the mediation, or within such other time as determined by the mediator or agreed to by the Parties, the mediator shall issue a notice of termination of the mediation proceedings ("Termination of Mediation"). The Termination of Mediation notice shall set forth that the Parties are at an impasse and the date that mediation was terminated.
- (v) Each Party shall bear its own costs of the mediation, including attorneys' fees, and each Party shall share equally all charges rendered by the mediator. If the Parties agree to a resolution of any Claim through negotiation or mediation in accordance with this Section 10.3 and any Party thereafter fails to abide by the terms of such agreement, then any other Party may file suit or initiate administrative proceedings to enforce such agreement without the need to again comply with the procedures set forth in this Section 10.3. In such event, the Party taking action to enforce the agreement shall be entitled to recover from the non-complying Party (or if more than one non-complying Party, from all such Parties pro rata) all costs incurred in enforcing such agreement, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and court costs.

Unofficial Document

(c) Termination of Mediation. Upon Termination of Mediation, Claimant shall thereafter be entitled to submit the matter to binding arbitration. Any arbitration proceeding will (i) proceed in Phoenix, Arizona; (ii) be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act (Title 9 of the United States Code); and (iii) be conducted in accordance with the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA"). Any arbitration proceeding will be before a single The parties shall use reasonable efforts to agree upon a single arbitrator within ten (10) days after written notice from one party to the other requesting arbitration. If the parties are unable to agree upon an arbitrator within such ten (10) day period, at any time thereafter either party may require that the arbitrator be selected according to the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the AAA. The arbitrator will be a neutral attorney who practices in the area of commercial real estate or business law. The arbitrator will determine whether or not an issue is arbitrable and will give effect to the statutes of limitation in determining any Claim. Judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. In any arbitration proceeding, the arbitrator will decide (by documents only or with a hearing at the arbitrator's discretion) any prehearing motions which are similar to motions to dismiss for failure to state a claim or motions for summary adjudication. In any arbitration proceeding, discovery will be permitted and will be governed by the Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure. All discovery must be completed no later than 20 days before the hearing date and

within 180 days of the commencement of arbitration proceedings. Any requests for an extension of the discovery periods, or any discovery disputes, will be subject to final determination by the arbitrator upon a showing that the request for discovery is essential for the party's presentation and that no alternative means for obtaining information is available. The arbitrator shall award costs and expenses of the arbitration proceeding in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration. The laws of the State of Arizona shall apply in any arbitration proceeding, without regard to its conflict of laws rules.

Section 10.4 Member Approval of Association Claims and Actions. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary and in addition to any requirements prescribed by law, the Association may not submit a Claim against Declarant or an affiliate of Declarant to binding arbitration upon Termination of Mediation, and (if the provisions of Section 10.3 do not apply) may not file any action against Declarant or an affiliate of Declarant arising out of or related to the design, construction, condition or sale of any part of the Property or any improvements thereon, until all of the following have occurred:

- (a) In advance of the meeting described in Subsection 10.4(b) below, the Board has provided full disclosure in writing to all Members of all material information relating to the Claim or action. The material information shall include, without limitation, a statement that describes the manner in which the action will be funded and a statement describing any demands, notices, offers to settle or responses to offers to settle made either by the Association or the Declarant or its affiliate, if applicable.
- (b) The Association has held a duly called meeting of its Members and the Board, at which a majority of the Class A Members, voting in person or by proxy, authorize the submittal of the Claim to arbitration or the filing of the action, as applicable.
- (c) The Board has authorized the submittal of the Claim to arbitration or the filing of the action, as applicable.

Section 10.5 WAIVER. DECLARANT AND, BY ACCEPTING A DEED FOR THE ASSOCIATION PROPERTY OR A RESIDENTIAL UNIT, AS THE CASE MAY BE, THE ASSOCIATION AND EACH OWNER AGREE TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE RESOLVED ACCORDING TO THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ARTICLE X AND WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO PURSUE ANY DISPUTE IN ANY MANNER OTHER THAN AS PROVIDED IN THIS ARTICLE X. SUCH PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT BY AGREEING TO RESOLVE ALL DISPUTES AS PROVIDED IN THIS ARTICLE X, THEY ARE GIVING UP THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO HAVE SUCH DISPUTES TRIED BEFORE A COURT OR JURY.

ARTICLE XI MISCELLANEOUS

Section 11.1 The Declaration. By acceptance of a deed or by acquiring any ownership interest in any portion of the Property, each Owner, his heirs, representatives, successors, transferees and assigns, binds himself, his heirs, representatives, successors, transferees and assigns, to restrictions, covenants, conditions, rules and regulations now or hereafter imposed by this Declaration and any amendments thereof. In addition, each such Owner by so doing hereby acknowledges that this Declaration sets forth a general scheme for the improvement and development of the Property and thereby evidences his interest that all the restrictions, conditions, covenants, rules and regulations contained herein shall run with the land and be binding on all subsequent and future Owners, grantees, purchasers, assignees, and transferees thereof. Furthermore, each such Owner fully understands and acknowledges that this Declaration shall be mutually beneficial, prohibitive and enforceable by the various future Owners.

Section 11.2 Enforcement. Subject to Article X of this Declaration, the Association, or any Owner, shall have the right to enforce, by any proceeding at law or in equity, the provisions of this Declaration. Failure by the Association or by any Owner to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter. In the event any portion of any Lot is maintained so as to present a public or private nuisance, or substantially detract from or affect the appearance or quality of any surrounding Lot, or is used in a manner which violates this Declaration, or in the event the Owner or resident of any Lot is failing to perform its obligation under this Declaration or the Architectural Committee Rules, the Association or any Owner(s) may give notice to the Owner of such Lot that unless corrective action is taken within the time frame as stated in the notice, the Association or such Owner may take, at such Owner's cost, whatever action priate to complete compliance including, without limitation, appropriate legal action. Charges incurred by the Association or such Owner(s) in making any repairs or maintenance shall be borne by the violating Owner and shall be paid to the Association or such Owner(s), as appropriate, on demand with interest at twelve percent (12%) per annum accruing from the date said charges are incurred until paid in full. Any sum not paid hereunder by the violating Owner shall be treated as an assessment and collected in accordance with the procedures provided in Article VI.

Section 11.3 Severability. Invalidation of any one of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 11.4 Term. The covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the land for a term of thirty (30) years from the date this Declaration is recorded, and thereafter shall automatically extend for consecutive periods of ten (10) years each, unless there is an affirmative vote, not more than one (1) year prior to the date otherwise scheduled for commencement of the next extension of the term of this Declaration, not to renew this Declaration by a vote of three-quarters (3/4) of the Owners.

Section 11.5 Amendment. This Declaration may be amended at any time only by the affirmative vote or written consent, or any combination thereof, of Owners representing not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the authorized votes of each class of Members; except that the Declarant or Board may amend this Declaration as may be requested by the FHA, VA, FHLMC or FNMA,

or any government agency which requests such amendment as a condition of approving this Declaration or any federally chartered lending institution which requests such amendment as a condition to lending funds upon the security of any Lot, or as may be appropriate in the event of any such requested amendment that deletes, diminishes or alters Declarant's control of the Association and its activities, to permit the Declarant to adopt other and different control provisions. Any amendment must be recorded.

Section 11.6 Notices. Notices provided for in this Declaration shall be in writing and shall be addressed to the last known address of the Lot Owner in the files of the Association. Notices shall be deemed delivered when mailed by United States first class, registered or certified mail addressed to the Lot Owner at such address or when delivered in person to such Owner. Owners must notify the Association of any changes of mailing address or change in ownership of the Lot.

Section 11.7 Condemnation. Upon receipt of notice of intention or notice of proceedings whereby all or any part of the Property is to be taken by any governmental body by exercise of the power of condemnation or eminent domain, all Owners and first mortgagees shall be immediately notified by the Association thereof. The Association shall represent the Owners in any condemnation or eminent domain proceeding authority for acquisition of any part of the Common Areas of the Property, and every Owner appoints the Association as his/her attorney-in-fact for this purpose. The entire award made as compensation for such taking of Common Areas, including but not limited to any amount awarded as severance damages, or the entire amount received and paid in anticipation and settlement for such taking, after deducting therefrom, in each case, reasonable and neconomical sts and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, appraisers' fees and court costs (which net amount shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Award"), shall be paid to the Association as trustee for the use and benefit of any Owners and their first mortgagees as their interests may appear. The Association shall, as it is practicable, cause the Award to be utilized for the purpose of repairing and restoring the Property, including, if the Association deems it necessary or desirable, the replacement of any improvements so taken or conveyed.

In the event of any taking of any Lot in the Property by eminent domain, the Owner of such Lot shall be entitled to receive the award for such taking, and after acceptance thereof, the Lot Owner and all of Lot Owners' mortgagees shall be divested of all interest in the Property if such Owner shall vacate Lot Owners' Lot as a result of such taking. The remaining Owners shall decide by majority vote whether to rebuild or repair the Property or take other action. The remaining portion of the Property shall be resurveyed, if necessary, and this Declaration shall be amended to reflect such taking. In the event of a taking by eminent domain of more than one Lot at the same time, the Association shall participate in the negotiations and shall propose the method of division of the proceeds of condemnation where Lots are not valued separately by the condemning authority or by the court. The Association should give careful consideration of the allocation of common interests in the Common Areas in determining how to divide lump sum proceeds of condemnation. In the event any Lot Owner disagrees with the proposed allocation, such Lot Owner may submit such matter to the procedures set forth in Section 10.3.

Section 11.8 Waiver; Remedies Cumulative. No failure or delay on the part of any

Person in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder and no course of dealing between or among the Persons subject hereto shall operate as a waiver of any provision hereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other right, power or privilege. Subject to the limitations of Article X hereof, the rights and remedies herein expressly provided are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies which any Person subject hereto would otherwise have. No notice to or demand upon any Person in any case shall entitle such Person to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances or constitute a waiver of rights to any other or further action in any circumstances.

Section 11.9 <u>Topical Heading.</u> The marginal or topical headings of the paragraphs contained in this Declaration are for convenience only and do not define, limit or construe the contents of the paragraphs of this Declaration.

Section 11.10 Prior Approval. As long as there is a Class B membership, then if this Declaration has previously been approved by the Federal Housing Administration or the Veterans Administration, the following actions will require the prior approval of the Federal Housing Administration or the Veterans Administration: annexation of additional properties, dedication of Common Areas, and the amendment of this Declaration.

Section 11.11 Mining Property. As of the date of this Declaration, an active mine is located on real property to the north of the Property (the "Mining Property"). The Mining Property has the potential to conduct active mining operations seven (7) days a week, twenty-four (24) hours a day. It is anticipated that the mining operations will continue on the Mining Property for twenty (20) years or longer.

Section 11.12 Horse Properties. The Property is within the vicinity of other real properties where horses are kept and cared for (the "Horse Properties"). As a result, the Horse Properties may generate odors, flies and other insects that may impact the Property.

ARTICLE XII ANNEXATION OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTY

Section 12.1 Reservation of Certain Annexation Rights. Subject to the terms of Section 11.10 regarding Federal Housing Administration or Veterans Administration approval, Declarant hereby reserves the right, privilege and option from time to time hereafter to add and annex to the Property (and thereby to subject to the provisions of this Declaration) any or all of the real property and improvements that is located within two (2) miles from any legal boundary of the Property (the "Annexable Property"), without the vote of the Members and without notice to or approval of any holder, insurer or guarantor of any mortgagee or of any other Person. No portion of the Annexable Property may be annexed to the Property unless, at the time of each and any such annexation: (a) the portion of the Annexable Property to be annexed is owned by Declarant, or (b) the owner of the portion to be annexed (if other than Declarant) consents in writing to the proposed annexation of the Annexable Property.

Section 12.2 <u>Limitations on Other Annexations</u>. Declarant does not anticipate that any additional property, other than portions or all of the Annexable Property, as provided in Section

12.1, will be annexed to the Property, and additional property not included within the Annexable Property may be annexed to the Property only: (a) by the affirmative vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of Members represented in person or by valid proxy at a meeting of Members duly called for that purpose; and (b) with the express written consent of each owner of the property proposed to be annexed.

Section 12.3 Recordation of Annexation Instrument. Upon approval to the extent required by this Article 12 of any annexation of property to the Property, Declarant, in the case of annexation of all or any part of the Annexable Property pursuant to Section 12.1, or the President and Secretary of the Association, in the case of any other annexation, shall execute, acknowledge and record an instrument effecting and evidencing such annexation (which instrument shall also be duly executed and acknowledged by each owner of all or any part of the property being annexed), and such annexation shall be deemed effective only upon such recordation. Such instrument (or a separate instrument recorded by Declarant or the Association, as applicable, against any property annexed to the Property pursuant to this Article 12 and executed by the owner of such annexed property) may subject the annexed property to such additional covenants, conditions and restrictions as the owner thereof may deem appropriate or desirable (subject, however, to approval thereof by Declarant or the Association, as applicable, and to such other approval rights as may be granted hereby to other parties in connection with such annexation), provided, however, that any and all such additional covenants, conditions and restrictions shall be subordinate and subject to the provisions of this Declaration.

Section 12.4 Effect of Annexation. Upon the effective date of an annexation pursuant to this Article 12: (a) the property so annexed shall immediately be and become a part of the Property and subject to all of the provisions hereof; (b) any Lot then or thereafter constituting a part of the annexed property, and the Owner of any such Lot, shall thereupon be subject to all of the provisions of this Declaration; (c) any part or parts of the property annexed which is or are designated or declared to be Common Area shall thereupon be subject to the provisions of this Declaration; and (d) improvements then or thereafter situated upon the annexed property shall be subject to the provisions of this Declaration and shall be reasonably consistent, in terms of quality of construction, with the improvements situated upon other portions of the Property prior to such annexation.

Section 12.5 No Obligation to Annex. Nothing herein shall constitute a representation, warranty or covenant that Declarant, any successor or assign of Declarant, or any other Person will subject any additional property (whether or not a part of the Annexable Property) to the provisions of this Declaration, nor shall Declarant, any successor or assign of Declarant, or any other Person be obligated to do so, and Declarant may, by recorded instrument executed by Declarant, waive its rights so to do, in whole or in part, at any time or from time to time.

Section 12.6 De-Annexation. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Declaration, Declarant shall have the right from time to time, at Declarant's sole option and without the consent of any other Person (except as provided in this Section 12.6), to delete from the Property and remove from the effect of this Declaration one or more portions of the Property, provided, however, that: (a) a portion of the Property may not be so deleted and removed unless at the time of such deletion and removal such portion is either (i) owned by Declarant, or (ii) the owner of the Property to be deleted executes and records an instrument approving such

deletion and removal; (b) a portion of the Property may not be so deleted and removed unless at the time of such deletion and removal no residence or Common Area recreational facilities have been constructed thereon (unless the de-annexation is for purposes of accomplishing minor adjustments to the boundaries of one or more Lots, any Common Area or another portion of the Property); and (c) a portion of the Property may not be so deleted and removed if such deletion and removal would deprive the Owners of other parts of the Property of access or other easements or rights-of-way necessary to the continued use of their respective parts of the Property (unless at the same time provision is made for reasonably adequate replacement easements or rights-of-way). Declarant may exercise its rights under this Section 12.6 in each case by executing and causing to be recorded an instrument which identifies the portion of the Property to be so deleted and removed and which is executed by each Owner of such portion (if other than Declarant), and the deletion and removal of such portion of the Property shall be effective upon the later of: (i) the date such instrument is recorded; or (ii) the effective date specified in such instrument, if any, whereupon, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Section 12.6, the portion of the Property so deleted and removed shall thereafter for all purposes be deemed not a part of the Property and not subject to this Declaration, and the owner(s) thereof (or of interests therein) shall not be deemed to be Owners or Members with respect to the deleted portion of the Property or have any other rights or obligations hereunder with respect to the deleted portion of the Property except as members of the general public. No such deletion and removal of a portion of the Property shall act to release such portion from the lien for annual or special assessments, fees, costs or other charges hereunder which have accrued prior to the effective date of such deletion and removal, but all such assessments, fees, costs and charges shall be appropriately prorated to the effective date of such deletion and removal, and no assessments, fees, costs or other charges shall that after accrue hereunder with respect to the portion of the Property so deleted and removed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CHI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, an Arizona corporation, as Declarant, has caused its corporate name to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by the undersigned officer thereunto duly authorized this 2^{uq} day of $\overline{Ju(y)}$, 2001.

CHI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

By:

Its: Vice President

STATE OF ARIZONA

ss.

County of Maricopa

On this day of day, 2001, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Robert E. Oth who acknowledged himself to be the Vice President of CHI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, an Arizona corporation, and that as such officer being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation.

Unofficial Document

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



Exhibit "A"

LIST OF PERMITTED PLANT MATERIAL

List of permitted plant material. A.

CACTI AND SUCCULENTS-

Carnegiea gigantea Echinocereus fasciculatus Ferocactus acanthodes Ferocactus wislizenii Mammillaria microcarpa Opuntia acanthocarpa Opuntia bigelovii Opuntia engelmannii Opuntia fulgida Opuntia leptocaulis Yucca baccata Yucca elata

Saguaro

Hedgehog Cactus Compass Barrel Fishhook Barrel Fishhook Pincushion Buckhorn Cholla Teddy Bear Cholla Engelmann's Prickly Pear

Chain Fruit Cholla Desert Christmas Cholla

Banana Yucca Soaptree Yucca

ANNUAL WILDFLOWERS-

Unofficial Document

Argemone pleiacantha Eschscholzia mexicana Kallstroemia grandiflora Lupinus arizonicus Lupinus sparsiflorus Orthocarpus purpuracens Pectis papposa Plantago insularis Salvia columbariae

Prickly Poppy Mexican Gold Poppy Arizona Poppy Arizona Lupine Desert Lupine Owl's Clover Chinch Weed Indian Wheat

Chia

PERENNIAL WILDFLOWERS-

Argemone platyceras Baileya multiradiata Dichelostemma pulchellum Dyssodia pentachaeta Erigeron divergens Penstemon parryii Senna covesii (Cassia)

Prickly Poppy Desert Marigold Bluedicks Dyssodia Spreading Fleabane

Parry's Penstemon Descrt Senna

GRASSES-

Aristida purpurea Hilaria rigida Trichachne californica

Lysiloma microphylla

Purple Three-Awn Big Galeta Cotton-top

B. American Southwest Desert Plant List – Public Areas

There are public areas where it may not be as critical that plant materials used are native to the Sonoran Desert but it is important that plant materials represent plants that are generally native to the Southwest Deserts or have the appearance of being native to those deserts. The following plant list is an expansion of List A and includes Sonoran Desert natives as well as non-natives that are representative of Southwest Deserts. This plant list is to be used for public areas in commercial development.

Desert Fern

TREES – In addition to those identified in List A

Acacia berlandieri Guajillo Acacia
Acacia farnesiana Sweet Acacia
Acacia schaffneri Twisted Acacia
Acacia willardiana Palo Blanco

Bauhinia congesta Unofficial Document cacho Orchid Tree

Cercidium praecox Palo Brea

Leucaena retusa Golden Ball Lead Tree

Var. thornberi
Pithecellobium flexicaule Texas Ebony
Pithecellobium mexicanum Palo Chino

Prosopis pubescens Screwbean Mesquite
Prosopis torreyana Texas Mesquite
Sophora secundiflora Mescal Bean
Ungnadia speciosa Mexican-buckeye

SHRUBS – In addition to those identified in List A

Acacia constricta

White Thorn Acacia
Aloysia gratissima

Bee Bush

Aloysia lyciodes Bee Bush Aloysia macrostachya Sweet-stem

Anisacanthus andersonii

Anderson's Honeysuckle
Anisacanthus quadrifidus

Flame Honeysuckle

Desert Honeysuckle

Artemesia ludoviciana White Sage Atriplex hymenelytra Desert Holly Atriplex nummularia
Berberis haematocarpa
Buddleia marrubifolia
Caesalpinia gilliesii
Calliandra californica
Calliandra peninsularis
Canotia holacantha
Cassia biflora
Cassia wislizenii
Cordia boissieri
Cordia parvifolia
Dalea bicolor

Dalea frutescens Dalea pulchra Dalea versicolor

Dodonaea viscosa
Erythrina flabeliiformis
Euphorbia antisyphilitica
Gutierrezia microcephala
Justicia candicans
Justicia sonorae
Justicia spicigera
Krameria parvifolia
Leucophyllum candidum
Leucophyllum frutescens
Leucophyllum laevigatum

Leucophyllum pruinosum Leucophyllum revolutum Leucophyllum zygophyllum Mimosa biuncifera Mimosa dysocarpa

Leucophyllum langmaniae

Rhus microphylla
Rhus ovata
Rhus trilobata
Ruellia brittoniana
Ruellia californica
Ruellia peninsularis
Salvia chamaedryoides

Salvia clevelandii Salvia greggii Salvia leucophylla

Salvia dorrii Tecoma stans Old Man Saltbush Red Barberry

Wooly Butterfly Bush Desert Bird of Paradise Baja Red Fairy Duster Baja Red Fairy Duster Crucifixion Thorn Twin Flower Cassia Shrubby Cassia

Anacahuita Little Leaf Cordia

Silver Dalea Var. argyraea Black Dalea Indigo Bush Wislizenus Dalea

Var. sessilis Hopbush

Southwest Coralbean

Candelilla Snakeweed Red Justicia

Palm Canyon Justicia
Unofficial Document Tican Honeysuckle

Ratany Silver Sage Texas Sage Chihuahuan Sage Sierra Madre Sage Fragrant Sage

Blue Ranger

Wait-a-Minute Bush Velvet Pod Mimosa

Desert Sumac Sugarbush Skunkbush Britton's Ruellia

Ruellia Ruellia Blue Sage Chapparal Sage Autum Sage Purple Sage Desert Sage Yellowbells Trixis californica

Vauquelinia corymbosa Vauquelinia californica Trixis

Narrow-leaf Rosewood Arizona Rosewood

GROUNDCOVERS-

Atriplex semibaccata

Baccharis cv. 'Centennial'

Dalea greggii

Oenothera berlandieri Oenothera caespitosa Oenothera stubbei

Verbena bipinnatifida

Verbena goodingii Verbena tenera Saltbush

Centennial Baccharis

Indigo Bush

Mexican Evening Primrose Trailing Evening Prmirose

Saltillo Primrose

Verbena

Gooding's Verbena Moss Verbena

CACTI AND SUCCULENTS – In addition to those identified in List A

This is a sample list of cacti and succulents that may be appropriate for the area. Others may be appropriate based on similarity of height, context, texture, and color as well as suitability to the natural environment.

Agave spp. – Sample Listing

Agave colorata Agave parryi

Agave victorae-reginae Agave vilmoriniana Agave murpheyi

Aloe spp. – Sample Listing

Aloe barbadensis Aloe ferox

Aloe saponaria Aloe marlothii Aloe striata Aloe striata

Cactaceae - Sample Listing

Echinocactus grusonii Lophocereus schottii

Opuntia basilaris Opuntia violacea

Pachycereus marginatus Stenocereus thurberi Dasylirion acrotriche Dasylirion wheeleri Hesperaloe funifera Unofficial Document

Mescal Ceniza Parry's Agave Royal Agave Octopus Agave Murphy's Agave

Medicinal Aloe
Tree Aloe

Tiger Aloe
Tree Aloe
Coral Aloe
Coral Aloe

Golden Barrel

Senita

Bevertail Prickly Pear Purple Prickly Pear Mexican Organ Pipe Arizona Organ Pipe Green Desert Spoon Sotol, Desert Spoon

20010828498

Hesperaloe parviflora Red Hesperaloe Nolina mataepensis Tree Bear Grass Nolina microcarpa Bear Grass Yucca brevifolia Joshua Tree Yucca rigida Blue Yucca Yucca rostrata Beaked Yucca

ANNUAL WILDFLOWERS - In addition to those identified in List A

Gaillardia pulchella Firewheel Layia platyglossa Tidy Tips

Lesquerella gordonii Yellow Blanket Phacelia campaularia California Blue Bell

PERENNIAL WILDFLOWERS - In addition to those identified in List A

Allionia incarnata Trailing Windmills

Delphinium amabile Larkspur

Lotus rigidus Desert Rock Pea Melampodium leucanthum Blackfoot Daisy Penstemon baccharifolius Rock Penstemon Penstemon barbatus Scarlet Penstemon Penstemom eatonii Firecracker Penstemon Unofficial Document mer's Penstemon Penstemon palmeri Penstemon spectablils Royal Pensteom

Penstemon superbus Superb Penstem

Ratibida columnaris Mexican Hat, Coneflower

Sphaeralcea ambigua Globe-Mallow

Tagetes lemonnii Mount Lemmon Marigold

Zinnia acerosa Desert Zinnia

Zinnia grandiflora Rocky Mountain Zinnia

GRASSES – In addition to those identified in List A

Muhlenbergia dumosa Giant Muhly Muhlenbergia porteri **Bush Muhly** Muhlenbergia rigens Deer Grass

VINES-

Antigonon leptopus Coral Vine

Callaeum macroptera Yellow Orchid Vine Clematis drummondi Virgin's Bower Maurandya antirrhiniflora Snapdragon Vine

Merremia aurea

Yuca

C. Sonoran Image Plant List – General Landscape Areas

There are areas where it may not be as critical that plant materials used are native to the Sonoran Desert or representative of the American Southwest Deserts, but it is important that the "Sonoran Image" be maintained. The following plant list is a broader representation of drought tolerant plants and includes non-natives that are considered appropriate.

TREES - In addition to those identified in Lists A and B

Acacia aneura Mulga

Acacia craspedocarpa Leather Leaf Acacia
Acacia saligna Blue Leaf Wattle
Acacia salicina Willow Leaf Acacia

Caesalpinia cacalaco Cascalote

Eucalyptus formannii Formann's Eucalyptus Eucalyptus spathulata Narrow-Leaf Gimlet

Eucalyptus torquata Coral Gum

Pittosporum phillyraeoides Willow Pittosporum
Prosopis alba Argentine Mesquite
Prosopis chilensis Unofficial Document lean Mesquite

SHRUBS – In addition to those identified in Lists A & B

Caesalpinia mexicanaMexican Bird of ParadiseCaesalpinia pulcherrimaRed Bird of ParadiseCassia artemisioidesFeathery CassiaCassia nemophilaDesert CassiaCassia phyllodineaSilver-leave Cassia

Eremophila glabra Emu Bush

Euphorbia rigida

Salvia leucantha Mexican Bush Sage

GROUNDCOVERS - In addition to those identified in List B

Cephalophyllum cv. 'Red Spike' Red Spike Ice Plant

Dorsanthemum speciosum Ice Plant

Gazania rigens Trailing Gazania
Verbena peruviana Peruvian Verbena
Verbena rigida Sandpaper Verbena

CACTI AND SUCCULENTS - In addition to those identified in Lists A & B

Agave americana Cereus hildmannianus Lophocereus schottii Opuntia basilaris Opuntia violacea

Trichocereus candicans

Yucca aloifolia Yucca baccata Yucca elata Century Plant Hildmann's Cereus

Senita

Beavertail Prickly Pear Purple Prickly Pear Argentine Trichocereus

Spanish Bayonet Banana Yucca Soaptree Yucca

ANNUAL WILDFLOWERS - Same as identified in Lists A & B

PERENNIAL WILDFLOWERS - Same as identified in Lists A & B

GRASSES – Same as identified in Lists A & B

VINES – In addition to those identified in Lists A & B

Podranea ricasoliana

Pink Trumpet Vine

EXHIBIT "B"

LOTS 1 THROUGH 508, INCLUSIVE AND TRACTS C, D, E, F, G, H, I, L, M, N, O, P, Q, R, S, T, U, V, W, X, Y, Z, AA, BB, CC, DD, EE, FF, GG, HH, II, JJ, KK, LL, MM, NN, OO, PP, QQ, RR, SS, TT, UU, VV, WW, XX, YY, ZZ, AB, AC, AD, AE, AF, AAA, BBB, CCC, DDD, EEE, FFF, GGG, HHH, AND JJJ, DYNAMITE MOUNTAIN RANCH SECTION A, ACCORDING TO BOOK 549 OF MAPS, PAGE 50, RECORDS OF MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA.

EXHIBIT "C"

TRACTS C, D, E, F, G, H, I, L, M, N, O, P, Q, R, S, T, U, V, W, X, Y, Z, AA, BB, CC, DD, EE, FF, GG, HH, II, JJ, KK, LL, MM, NN, OO, PP, QQ, RR, SS, TT, UU, VV, WW, XX, YY, ZZ, AB, AC, AD, AE, AF, AAA, BBB, CCC, DDD, EEE, FFF, GGG, HHH AND JJJ, DYNAMITE MOUNTAIN RANCH SECTION A, ACCORDING TO BOOK 549 OF MAPS, PAGE 50, RECORDS OF MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA.